RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 1:16 pm, Oct 27, 2006

//? nvironmental
Consulfants, Inc.

Solving environmeni-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road + Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

Qctober 30, 2006
DELTA Project SJ42-26F-1
SAP: 135782

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: THIRD QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has prepared this TAird
Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the currently available information and is
arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope
of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only
those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended
only for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be
liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no
express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Lee Dooley (Delta) at (408) 826 1880 or
Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) 865-0251. . :

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Mw R. Lee Dooley, CHG 0183

Heather Buckingham
Senior Staff Geologist Senior Hydrogeologist,

\3

R. LEE DOOLEY |
NO. 0183
CERTIFIED

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
cc: Mpr, Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US

A member of:

¥ @
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Environmental Alliance



dehloptoxic
Received


October 30, 2006

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California
DELTA Project No. SJ42-26F-1
SHELL Project Mahager/Phone No.: Denis Brown/(707) 865-0251
DELTA Site Manager/Phone No.: Lee Dooley/(408) 826-1880

- Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Other Agencies to Receive Copies: None

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 20006):
I. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.

2. Advanced 2 cone penetration test borings and installed two wells as desctibed in the Revised Work Plan for Soil
and Groundwater Assessment dated May 8, 2006.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FOURTH - 2006):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

2, Prepare and submit report detailing the results of the soil and groundwater assessment and well installations by
October 31, 2006.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring.
Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly
Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly

[s Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present [_] Yes No
On-site (Well #’s):

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date: NA

SPH Recovered This Quarter : None

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective ~ The Arroyo Del Valle Creek is located approximately 1,133 feet

Direction(s): north-west of the site. No municipal water supply wells were
identified within a 1-mile radius of the site.

Current Remediation Techniques: None

Permits for Discharge: None

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 33 feet below top of well casing

Groundwater Gradient North @ approximately 0.05 ft/ft, consistent with previous data

Current Agency Correspondence: ACHCSA letter dated May 19, 2006 (approval of revised work
plan and request for updated and expanded cross-sections)

Summary of Unusual Activity: None.

SNy

Lee Dooley 4

Site Manager (DELTA)




ATTACHED:
e Figure 1 — Site Location Map
¢ Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, August 21, 2006
¢ Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentration Map, August 21, 2006

e Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, September 20, 2006
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, SEPTEMBER 20, 2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES nc.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

September 20, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

2095 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on August 21, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060821-PC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 06/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1 06/30/1999 89.0 5.89 <0.500 <0.500 0.652 <5.00 NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MW-1 09/24/1999 1,560 473 <10.0 <10.0 22.8 <2.50 NA 371.20 37.04 334.16
MW-1 12/08/1999 1,020 375 <5.00 <5.00 15.2 <50.0 NA 371.20 36.79 334.41
MW-1 02/10/2000 523 106 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 2.90 NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 05/17/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 37.0 29.5 371.20 32.55 338.65
MW-1 08/03/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.50 8.90 <12.5 NA 371.20 39.13 332.07
MW-1 10/31/2000 507 250 0.962 <0.500 23.5 3.76 NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
MW-1 03/01/2001 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 74.6 NA 371.20 39.60 331.60
MW-1 05/30/2001 780 280 <2.0 <2.0 11 NA <2.0 371.20 39.53 331.67
MW-1 08/02/2001 1,900 580 <2.5 <2.5 12 NA <25 371.20 39.61 331.59
MW-1 12/06/2001 840 190 <0.50 <0.50 13 NA <5.0 371.20 39.63 331.57
MW-1 02/05/2002 2,700 650 <2.5 <2.5 7.2 NA <25 371.20 35.53 335.67
MW-1 06/17/2002 2,500 550 <2.0 <2.0 5.9 NA <20 371.20 39.29 331.91
MW-1 07/25/2002 690 130 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 NA 18 371.20 39.39 331.81
MW-1 11/14/2002 400 31 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 NA 27 371.20 40.00 331.20
MW-1 02/12/2003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40 371.20 32.92 338.28
MW-1 05/14/2003 680 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 95 371.20 32.57 338.63
MW-1 07/29/2003 870 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 150 371.20 33.82 337.38
MW-1 11/19/2003 <200 14 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0 NA 230 371.20 38.28 332.92
MW-1 02/19/2004 58 d 11 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 85 371.20 36.93 334.27
MW-1 05/03/2004 670 310 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 420 371.20 32.70 338.50
MW-1 08/24/2004 430d 34 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 690 371.20 34.66 336.54
MW-1 11/15/2004 <250 29 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 371.20 38.27 332.93
MW-1 02/02/2005 540 e 87 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 700 371.20 32.02 339.18
MW-1 05/05/2005 460 e 88 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 300 371.20 36.82 334.38
MW-1 08/05/2005 910 230 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 480 371.20 33.35 337.85
MW-1 11/22/2005 1,760 27.4 <0.500 <0.500 1.18 NA 1,160 371.20 33.42 337.78
MW-1 02/07/2006 4,620 225 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 1,480 371.20 31.63 339.57
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 05/16/2006 1,100 130 <0.50 2.0 2.1 NA 1,600 371.20 31.16 340.04
MW-1 08/21/2006 2,700 86.4 <0.500 0.790 0.810 NA 1,960 371.20 33.07 338.13
MW-2 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 339.75
MW-2 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
MW-2 02/10/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.61 NA 372.40 36.62 335.78
MW-2 05/17/2000 120 4.09 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 29.0 NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.692 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 40.5 36.6b 372.40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 57.4 44.8¢c 372.40 33.02 339.38
MW-2 03/01/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.97 127 167 372.40 32.54 339.86
MW-2 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 372.40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 372.40 32.55 339.85
MW-2 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 372.40 33.15 339.25
MW-2 02/05/2002 <50 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 NA 170 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 260 372.40 32.63 339.77
MW-2 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 280 372.40 32.80 339.60
MW-2 11/14/2002 120 13 9.0 3.8 14 NA 430 372.40 33.31 339.09
MW-2 02/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 05/14/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 372.40 32.01 340.39
MW-2 07/29/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 670 372.40 32.51 339.89
MW-2 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 54 372.40 33.83 338.57
MW-2 02/19/2004 65 <0.50 3.4 1.4 6.5 NA 8.2 372.40 32.68 339.72
MW-2 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 5.2 372.40 32.07 340.33
MW-2 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.7 372.40 32.44 339.96
MW-2 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 372.40 32.95 339.45
MW-2 02/02/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 372.40 31.94 340.46
MW-2 05/05/2005 72f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.9 372.40 31.91 340.49
MW-2 08/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 11/22/2005 840 0.800 <0.500 <0.500 0.870 NA 556 372.40 32.31 340.09
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-2 02/07/2006 3,550 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2,500 372.40 31.70 340.70
MW-2 05/16/2006 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 1,700 372.40 31.38 341.02
MW-2 08/21/2006 1,910 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2,590 372.40 33.29 339.11
MW-3 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MW-3 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.48
MW-3 02/10/2000 180 5.12 <0.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a 375.05 32.77 342.28
MW-3 05/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 17.6 <25.0 NA 375.05 31.00 344.05
MW-3 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.536 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 22.0 NA 375.05 31.03 344.02
MW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 31.1 NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 03/01/2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8.00 5.16 NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 375.05 31.02 344.03
MW-3 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 375.05 30.94 344.11
MW-3 12/06/2001 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 02/05/2002 <50 0.89 0.60 <0.50 21 NA 130 375.05 31.12 343.93
MW-3 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 11/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 60 375.05 31.44 343.61
MW-3 02/12/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 375.05 31.20 343.85
MW-3 07/29/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 375.05 31.29 343.76
MW-3 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.2 375.05 31.86 343.19
MW-3 02/19/2004 81 0.67 4.4 1.8 8.6 NA 13 375.05 31.66 343.39
MW-3 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 13 375.05 31.72 343.33
MW-3 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 375.05 32.09 342.96
MW-3 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.6 375.05 31.50 343.55
MW-3 02/02/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.3 375.05 31.42 343.63
MW-3 08/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.4 375.05 31.35 343.70
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-3 11/22/2005 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 3.84 375.05 31.98 343.07

MW-3 02/07/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA <0.500 375.05 31.24 343.81

MW-3 05/16/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.5 375.05 31.37 343.68

MW-3 08/21/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 4.04 375.05 31.95 343.10
TB-1 02/12/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-1 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-1 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA 12.31 NA
TB-2 02/12/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 05/14/2003 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-3 02/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.

¢ = The result reported was generated out of time. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.

d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.
e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

f = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Site surveyed on March 19, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Site surveyed on January 15, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

September 07, 2006

Client:  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order:
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name:
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr:
Attn: Heather Buckingham P/O Nbr:
Date Received:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER
MW-1 NPH3269-01
MW-2 NPH3269-02
MW-3 NPH3269-03

NPH3269

4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
SAP 135782

98995840

08/24/06

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

08/21/06 14:30
08/21/06 14:08
08/21/06 13:50

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Mark Hollingsworth

Director of Project Management
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3269
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135782
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/24/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPH3269-01 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 08/21/06 14:30

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 86.4 ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 21:28  SW846 8260B 6090103
Ethylbenzene 0.790 ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 21:28  SW846 8260B 6090103
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1960 ug/L 10.0 20 09/02/06 19:45  SW846 8260B 6090681
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 21:28  SW846 8260B 6090103
Xylenes, total 0.810 ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 21:28  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 102 % 08/31/06 21:28  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 97 % 09/02/06 19:45  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 08/31/06 21:28  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 100 % 09/02/06 19:45  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 99 % 08/31/06 21:28  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 93 % 09/02/06 19:45  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 108 % 08/31/06 21:28  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 99 % 09/02/06 19:45  SW846 8260B 6090681

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 2700 ug/L 50.0 1 08/31/06 21:28 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 102 % 08/31/06 21:28 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 103 % 08/31/06 21:28 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 99 % 08/31/06 21:28 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 108 % 08/31/06 21:28 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Sample ID: NPH3269-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 08/21/06 14:08

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 21:52  SW846 8260B 6090103
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 21:52  SW846 8260B 6090103
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2590 ug/L 10.0 20 09/02/06 20:09  SW846 8260B 6090681
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 21:52  SW846 8260B 6090103
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 21:52  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 98 % 08/31/06 21:52  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 100 % 09/02/06 20:09  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 100 % 08/31/06 21:52  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 107 % 09/02/06 20:09  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 97 % 08/31/06 21:52  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 90 % 09/02/06 20:09  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 % 08/31/06 21:52  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 98 % 09/02/06 20:09  SW846 8260B 6090681
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 1910 ug/L 50.0 1 08/31/06 21:52 A LUFT GC/MS 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 98 % 08/31/06 21:52 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 100 % 08/31/06 21:52 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 97 % 08/31/06 21:52 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 106 % 08/31/06 21:52 CA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Sample ID: NPH3269-03 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 08/21/06 13:50

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6090103
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3269
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135782
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/24/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPH3269-03 (MW-3 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 08/21/06 13:50

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont.

Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6090103
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 4.04 ug/L 0.500 1 09/02/06 12:02  SW846 8260B 6090681
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6090103
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/31/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%,) 96 % 08/31/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 97 % 09/02/06 12:02  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 99 % 08/31/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 105 % 09/02/06 12:02  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 99 % 08/31/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 93 % 09/02/06 12:02  SW846 8260B 6090681
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 103 % 08/31/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6090103
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 % 09/02/06 12:02  SW846 8260B 6090681
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 08/31/06 22:17 -A LUFT GC/MS 6090103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%,) 96 % 08/31/06 22:17 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 99 % 08/31/06 22:17 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 99 % 08/31/06 22:17 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 103 % 08/31/06 22:17 ZA LUFT GC/M¢ 6090103
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3269
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135782
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/24/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6090103-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94%, 6090103 6090103-BLK 1 08/31/06 18:13
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95% 6090103 6090103-BLK 1 08/31/06 18:13
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
6090681-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6090681 6090681-BLK 1 09/02/06 11:30
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6090681 6090681-BLK 1 09/02/06 11:30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6090681 6090681-BLK 1 09/02/06 11:30
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6090681 6090681-BLK 1 09/02/06 11:30
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6090681 6090681-BLK 1 09/02/06 11:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98% 6090681 6090681-BLK 1 09/02/06 11:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103% 6090681 6090681-BLK 1 09/02/06 11:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94%, 6090681 6090681-BLK 1 09/02/06 11:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105% 6090681 6090681-BLK1 09/02/06 11:30
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6090103-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 949, 6090103 6090103-BLK 1 08/31/06 18:13
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95%, 6090103 6090103-BLK 1 08/31/06 18:13
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 6090103 6090103-BLK1 08/31/06 18:13
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3269
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135782
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/24/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6090103-BS1
Benzene 50.0 46.3 ug/L 93% 79 - 123 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Ethylbenzene 50.0 47.7 ug/L 95% 79 - 125 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 45.7 ug/L 91% 66 - 142 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Toluene 50.0 459 ug/L 92% 78 - 122 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Xylenes, total 150 148 ug/L 99% 79 - 130 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 49.1 98% 70 - 130 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 48.1 96% 79 -122 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.5 99% 78 - 121 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 54.0 108% 78 - 126 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
6090681-BS1
Benzene 50.0 48.3 ug/L 97% 79 - 123 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Ethylbenzene 50.0 455 ug/L 91% 79 - 125 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 45.1 ug/L 90% 66 - 142 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Toluene 50.0 42.5 ug/L 85% 78 - 122 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Xylenes, total 150 140 ug/L 93% 79 - 130 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 48.9 98% 70 - 130 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.4 99% 79-122 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 46.6 93% 78 - 121 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 53.1 106% 78 - 126 6090681 09/02/06 10:17
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6090103-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 3130 ug/L 103% 67 - 130 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 49.1 98% 70 - 130 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 48.1 96% 70 - 130 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.5 99% 70 - 130 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 54.0 108% 70 - 130 6090103 08/31/06 17:00
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3269
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135782
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/24/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike

Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6090103-MS1
Benzene ND 49.6 ug/L 50.0 99% 71-137 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Ethylbenzene ND 50.7 ug/L 50.0 101% 72 -139 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.730 50.7 ug/L 50.0 100% 55-152 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Toluene ND 48.2 ug/L 50.0 96% 73-133 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Xylenes, total ND 155 ug/L 150 103% 70 - 143 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 472 ug/L 50.0 94% 70 - 130 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 ug/L 50.0 100% 79 -122 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.8 ug/L 50.0 98% 78 - 121 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.4 ug/L 50.0 99% 78 - 126 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6090103-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2770 ug/L 3050 91% 60 - 140 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 472 ug/L 50.0 94% 0-200 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 ug/L 50.0 100% 0-200 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.8 ug/L 50.0 98% 0-200 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 494 ug/L 50.0 99% 0-200 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 02:44
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3269
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135782
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/24/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6090103-MSD1

Benzene ND 53.9 ug/L 500 108% 71-137 8 23 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09

Ethylbenzene ND 572 ug/L 500 114% 72-139 12 23 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.730 54.9 ug/L 500 108% 55-152 8 27 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Toluene ND 53.6 ug/L 500 107% 73-133 11 25 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Xylenes, total ND 175 ug/L 150 117% 70-143 12 27 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93%  70-130 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.6 ug/L 50.0 97% 79-122 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.8 ug/L 50.0 98%  78-121 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 78 - 126 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6090103-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 3110 ug/L 3050 102% 60-140 12 40 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93%  0-200 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.6 ug/L 50.0 97%  0-200 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.8 ug/L 50.0 98%  0-200 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.0 ug/L 500 104%  0-200 6090103 NPH3108-02 09/01/06 03:09
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3269
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135782
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/24/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3269
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135782
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/24/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM

leganeica

NPH3269

Cooler Received/Opened On ____08/24/2006 @ 0800
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ f/) é {\

@ UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or tenrperature blank when opened: 2 s \ Degrees Celsius

(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA A00466 A00750 A01124 100190 101282 Raynéer ST

3. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.........ccceuuun......... e ettt e s aes e W...NO....NA
a.  Ifyes, how many and where: 9 /,’;'o T

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly" Y)ﬁ....NO.,..NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler................... eerrreeann, et eae e ane anaansnn PRS...N %
1 certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1.5 (intiaD)...................... teesenines /
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES and Intact YES NO@

were these signed, and dated correctly? YES...NO...N

7. What kind of packing material used{ Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice ~ Other None

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)"
10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., L2 U
11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody PAPEIS? ceeiiiiiineiiieiiricireerreieieresee oo

12. a. WereVOA vials received?........ [T veerens [T teererrerereterruennes verares

I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial).............. tesseseesssranaas

13. a. On preserved bottles did tne PH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YE ...NO..

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used...................... @NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14. Was residual chlorine present"

I certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial).........

15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, (2.0 £ ORI TP tererrererenaens ;
16. Did you sxgn the custody papers in the appropriate place?............ [TTTTTN Sreresusitareretitaereen
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?................. ceroresanes [T

18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each contamer"

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login YES NO WasaPIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
‘ End of Form
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@ |
Dl e, Cabrmia SHELL Chain Of Custody Record
I sa—iorgenrit-caiiorsia | NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown
L1 - Sacramento, California ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES _I [ cHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES 9l 8 5/ 8/4|0! pace &g Z e
mLTA - Nashville, Tennessee j ID L CONSULTANT j - —— T T T :
{ ] caiscience L] NeTwoRK Dev/ FE BILL CONSU ; CRMT# ( (
: , oL : = PAGE: of
[ other [D COMPLIANCE I ﬁj RMT/CRMT j
[SAMPLING COMPANY TOG CODE SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL 10 NO
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 4226 First St., Pleasanton CA |T0600101259
ADDRESS IEDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location) PHONE NG EMAIL CONSULTANT PRCJECT NO
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 W KL
PROJECT CONTACT {Hardcopy of PDF Report to) Lena Martinez, Delta, San Jose Office (408) 826-1861 Imagtinez@deltaenv.com BTS#
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print) MB USEONLY B ) S
TELEPHONE FAX [ EmAL
408-573-0556 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com V‘(o (v\,t‘,‘\
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS) RESULTS NEEDED
ESTD dsoar ] 3par [ 2o0ar [ 2aHours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ 1A - Rwqca RepoRT FORMAT [] UST AGENCY: _
- 3
|SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: 7 EDD NOT NEEDED |8 FIELD NOTES:
[ sHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES @dlg m
3 e z Container/Preservative
[[] STATE REIMS RATE APPLIES 81 ™ on D e
2|3 - or eadings
v o
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED 2|8 g or Laboratory Notes
s it e+ -
4 | X € ui & |8
CC Lee Dooley ldooiey@deltaenv.com and Heather Buckingham el lale HE N sl@|d|l8|~|2|3
. . ) - o [ 1) «©
hbuckingham@deltaenv.com when sending final report. sl 818 |s<|8|8|2|[8]8 e |8 |=
§ls|S|sfiS|8|815 181418157 NPH3269
- - . SAMPLING nvoor |z |z N |F8]lE |<|w|¥|Y|olg]| 5|2 TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
usE Field Sample Identification marex | R E | F(R (OB E|g e |Z (B ~|8|2|% 08/08/06 23:59 X
QNLY DATE | TIME FlFrjloa|lwEglE&|F|0|lrFr|lw]l«<lw|Db|s ] -
M- Halma, | | 3 o] (A 4 |
WMl? gl ¥ 13 |&] |4] |9 V| |3

G2

A AN

i

X'

Relinquished by: {Signature}, bce,

= Soh boshaw )

ozm:g /Z/ »

m/?j 7

tGed by (Signature) ~—

L ]

Date:

s

Time

| 208

Relithisk€d by. (Signativey /

N
Rellnqwmf \ R
%

Received by: (Signalure) S Semm== g

s (2 ///

i /A,

?/Z?/f‘c.a

™) PeS

- Jc/'z//

o7

73 /ﬁ ééz/‘« o ) s’

05/02/06 Revision

(714) 898-9702

Q&Q Graphic



CLIENT NAME:

" DATE REC'D AT LAB:_% aalow

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

For Regulatory Purposes?,.

EHartiva 07/19/05

Hoiar ek Suel &ﬁsww»@ |
REC. BY (PRINT) R\, -~ R TIME REC'D AT LAB: _{ 309 DRINKING WATER - YES//NO
. Eomxomcmm. DATE LOGGED IN: WASTE WATER YESJ NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB- |DASH CLIENT _o CONTAINER |PRESERV| | SAMPLEY DATE REMARKS:
o SAMPLE # | # DESCRIPTION . ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED CONDITION (ETC.)

1. Custody Seal(s) Present AAbsent- 28 L % vone ol | lowd [300e

R Intact / Broken* mu) -2 \ \ \ -
5 Chain-of-Custody . (Present/ Absent* nw - A ~ I RV .
3. Traffic Reports or - ) . : :

Packing List: Present/ mm:W\
4. Airbilt: Airbill / Sticker " . -

. _uamm:iﬁ bsent P )
5. Airbill # w3 20 - 1~
6. Sample Labels: ?«M_&mm / Absent P
7. Sample IDs: . (Liste |/ Not Listed - ¥ o LA )
R " on Chain-of-Custody - — hyg~
8. Sample Oo:%._o:.. @\ Broken* /- 4
- ©  Ueaking® L1z

9. Does information on chain-of-custody, B M

tratfic .duo_‘nm n:a mva_w _num_m : ‘ i ra

agree? :(Yes /No* | W

H10. Sample received within £ iy /\

hold time? | Yeg/ No* il )
11. Adequate sample volume , . )

received?. mw\. No* . \
12. Proper preservatives used? @\ No* _ \ ~
13, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? e
" {clrcle which, if yes) <mm€ \ i
14, Read Temp:

Corrected Temp: L

Is corrected temp at.w.o@ / No** Nz
(Acceptance range for mmav_om requiring thermal pres.) ; \
**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ONICE /

or Problem COC .

. ..=n O_mormc GOZA.>O._. _..va,_mO.—. _S>Z>mmm >Z_u >.3.>OI DmOOmU OF ImmOrC.ﬂ_OZ
w”._wooowﬁ%dw (07/13/04) .‘ vmmora |h|l

R Sy e e S



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page / of /

Client slel] Date £ 121/@@
Site Address LZZ2¢ | ‘“‘s_,-f-_.i %agﬂ fou
Job Number @eg82(-.2 Technician  Alvisl
WELL 1S
Well Other
WELL IS MARKED WITH Water . Well Not .
| ted - .
No Carective| SECURABLE|  THEWORDS | Bated | (SR | Gap | Lock | f800 | {inspected| | 7P
: BY DESIGN | "MONITORING From P Replaced | Replaced ) {explain )
Action (12°r less) WELL" Wellbax Cleaned {explain below) Submitted
Required ., below)
{12"or less)
Well ID
M| a X K
Muw -7 & A X
Mmu-3 X 0o K
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www. biginetech.com




Project # & Lo €ZI-Prz

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client

shaf

site  HZl2b [°F S+ f Pleasanton

Date ?ZZ l(vag

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID | Time (in.) Odor [Liquid (ft.)[Liquid (fi.) {ml}) (ft.) bottom (ft.) ’KD Notes
M) W3g | 2 Ret | 5221 |qeC
M-z ()3 M $5.29 11625 l
MmW3 iize |4 1355 3Y. o l

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www hlainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: gkefei e

Sampler: B¢

Site: 9599 5EYO
Date: g ('z.g {g@

Well LD.: mus-d

Well Diameter: (£ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):5'F 2y

Depth to Water (DTW): 3.0 F

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: oty Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: S 3.1
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
O Positive Air Displacement Extraction Puiop Exfraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: B
, " 0.04 4 0.65
33 @asyx 3 - ULF Gas || 2 0.16 4 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or S} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
VAV A S I Y 7 o dedy
(214 | 8% |73 | 13y 66 s I
(22, |6%2 |F5| (420 2 ILF L
Did well dewater?  Yes (NP Gallons actually evacuated: ILF

ar

Sampling Date: 3.[.“[0& Sampling Time: {52;53 Depth to Water: ‘[j‘{-z 2

STL Othe@

Sample ILD.:y £ Iaboratory:

Analyzed for: Q@H-G BIEX MIBB TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): e Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Time

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D. 0 . (if I'eq'd): Pre_purge: mgfL Post—purge: mg/L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV mV

Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: gpodzi-bcz

Site: HFq49 554

Sampler: pe.

Date: g/z¢ /,&

Well 1.D.: il !rl

Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): {sg4

Depth to Water (DTW):" £2.2%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: §8 <2
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:; A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
X _Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
Tl T el T
" 0.04 4 0.65
DZ _(Gals)X S - _24.6 cus r 0.16 6" L
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume 3 .37 Other radius” > 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS or pk) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(1S% 67> | 3.5 U¥0 HS 7.2 clear
1280 | 13 | F6 | Bt 39 -5 L
vel( devatesed
Mor |30 [F0 | Iu4g Kz -
Did well dewater? Cfc? No Gallons actually evacuated: [Q i

Sampling Date: 3{ 2[[9@ ,

Sampling Time: (4 yg

Depth to Water: ¢].l 2 W

Sample I.D.: MmN

Other ( iE‘;

Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: (TPILG_BIEX__MTB® TPH-D Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable):

@ Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Time

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: "7
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: opg2|-0c2

Site: 9997574

Sampler:

¥c

Date: #(zloe

Well LD.: mp-d

Well Diameter;: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):3\y. (0

Depth to Water (DTW): 21,95

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: AR Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x (.20} + DTW]: 37. 48

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

A _Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1" 0.04 4" 0.65

-+ (Gas)x 3 = 54 Gals. ' 0.16 6" La7

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” > 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or ;%) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Wz, | &3 [+2 | #( 27 |- ?
wtd] thn.‘llwq

750 |#H.S | £ | BST o -

Did well dewater? No

Gallons actually evacuated: 2 &

Sampling Date: & {zllg_a

Sampling Time: |35 (o

Depth to Water: %7.9¢ 2hn

Sample L.D.: 3 Laboratory:  STL Oth@—

Analyzed for: f£pH-G BTEX MTBEN TPH-D Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: e
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558






